# OP \$65.00 4186820

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM458876

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Petz Enterprises, LLC		01/22/2018	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Twin Brook Capital Partners, LLC, as Agent		
Street Address:	111 S Wacker Drive, 36th Floor		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60606		
Entity Type:	Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4186820	CROSSLINK	
Registration Number:	2837638	PEI	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128637865

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-201-3865

**Email:** sharon.patterson@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Patterson, Paralegal

**Address Line 1:** Goldberg Kohn Ltd., 55 E. Monroe St.

Address Line 2: Ste 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7428.030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon Patterson
SIGNATURE:	/sharon patterson/
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=9. Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=9. Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=9. Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=9. Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=9. Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of January 22, 2018, by Petz Enterprises, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Grantor"), in favor of TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, in its capacity as agent ("Agent") for Lenders (as hereinafter defined).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of even date herewith by and among CrossLink Tax Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Petz Enterprises, LLC, a California limited liability company, Agent and the financial institutions ("Lenders") from time to time party thereto (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"), Agent and Lenders have agreed to make Loans and to issue Letters of Credit for the benefit of Grantor and the other Loan Parties (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, Agent and Lenders are willing to make the Loans and to issue Letters of Credit as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor and certain affiliates of Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders and (to the extent provided in the Collateral Agreement) their Affiliates, that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of even date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Collateral Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders and (to the extent provided in the Collateral Agreement) their Affiliates, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement or the Collateral Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. Grantor hereby grants to Agent, for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders and (to the extent provided in the Collateral Agreement) their Affiliates, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
  - (a) all of its Trademarks including those referred to on Schedule I hereto, provided that no security interest shall be granted in any "intent-to-use" trademark

**TRADEMARK** 7428.030 **REEL: 006256 FRAME: 0245** 

application for which no statement of use or amendment to allege use, as applicable, has been filed with and accepted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark.
- 3. <u>COLLATERAL AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders and (to the extent provided in the Collateral Agreement) their Affiliates, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE A CONTRACT MADE UNDER AND GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND TO BE PERFORMED ENTIRELY WITHIN SUCH STATE, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES.

[signature pages follow]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

PETZ ENTERPRÍSES, LLC

³У.\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Robert Monk Title: Vice President

### AGREED TO AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC,

as Agent

Name: Drew Guyene Title: Chief Creat Occide

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

## SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Live/Dead
CROSSLINK	U.S.	85509844	1/5/2012	4186820	8/7/2012	Live
PEI	U.S.	76209457	2/14/2001	2837638	5/4/2004	Live

TRADEMARK REEL: 006256 FRAME: 0249

**RECORDED: 01/22/2018**